

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 ΞT 102225224 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: AVIVA INC. (9117-4961 QUEBEC INC.) **EICON NETWORKS CORPORATION** (formerly EICON TECHNOLOGY CORP.) 9-9-0 Z Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 2250 PLACE TRANSCANADA General Partnership Limited Partnership City: DORVAL (MTL) State: QC Zip: H9P 2X5 Corporation-State Other Individual(s) citizenship\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State CORP. - QUEBEC, CANADA ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other\_ representative designation is attached: 

Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes No Execution Date: 07/03/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2209958 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Yes 🗸 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: PATRICK A. PERLUZZO, ATTORNEY 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_40.00 Internal Address: SUITE 2350 ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 1010 SHERBROOKE STREET WEST Street Address: City: MONTREAL State: QC DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. AUGUST 19, 2002 VALERIO LANZIERI, President Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, ettachments, and documen Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 09/20/2002 LINIELLER 00000215 2209958 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 01 FC:681

2209958

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENTS

Serial Number: 75/073109

Registration Number: 2209958

Mark: AVIVA

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE (Item 2 of Recordation Form Cover Sheet)

AVIVA
Mark

75/073109 Serial No. 2209958 Registration No.

AVIVA INC. (formerly 9117-4961 Quebec Inc. Receiving Party (Assignee)

August 19, 2002
Date of signature

Mr. Patrick A. Perluzzo, Attorney
(Name of domestic representative)

whose postal address is:

AVIVA INC. c/o Scanpak Inc. 208 Monmouth Road Oakhurst, New Jersey 07755 U.S.A.

is hereby designated the receiving party's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

AVIVA INC., Receiving Party (Assignee)

Per:

VALERIO LANZIERI, President

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS**

THE REGISTRAR
Industry Canada
Trade-Marks Office
50 Victoria Street
Place du Portage, Phase 1
Ottawa/Hull,
K1A 0C9

WHEREAS EICON NETWORKS CORPORATION (formerly known as Eicon Technology Corporation), a body politic and corporate, having its registered office at 9800 Cavendish Boulevard, Montreal, Quebec, H4M 2V9, (hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor") is the registered owner of the entire rights, title and interest in and to the trade-mark identified in Appendix "A" (hereinafter referred to as the "Trade-mark");

WHEREAS 9117-4961 QUEBEC INC., a body politic and corporate, having its registered office at 1804 Transcanada Highway, Dorval, Quebec, H9P 1H7, (hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Trade-mark;

WHEREAS the Purchaser and the Vendor are party to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2002, (the "Purchase Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties declare as follows:

The Vendor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser, its successors and assigns forever, all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trade-mark including all goodwill pertaining to the Trade-mark in Canada.

This assignment is made with the representations and warranties provided in the Purchase Agreement.

The Purchaser accepts said assignment and hereby revokes any and all previous appointments of agent and representative for service in respect of the registration of the Trade-marks and appoints Patrick A. Perluzzo, Martino Perluzzo, 1010 Sherbrooke St. West, Suite 2350, Montreal, Quebec, H3A 2R7, as the firm to whom any notice relating to the Trade-marks may be sent and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect thereof may be made with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon the Purchaser itself.

/2

H W

The parties acknowledge having required that the present assignment be drawn up in English. Les parties reconnaissent avoir exigé la rédaction en anglais de la présente cession.

EXECUTED at Montreal as of the 3rd day of July, 2002.

EICON NETWORKS CORPORATION

Per:

Nick Jensen, Chairman of the Board

9117-4961 QUEBEC INC.

Per:

Valerio Lanzieri, CEO and President

## SCHEDULE A

## TRADE-MARKS

Trade-Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Date
AVIVA	Canada	TMA489,969	February 13, 1998	February 13, 2013
AVIVA	U.S.A.	2,209,958	December 15, 1998	December 15, 2008
AVIVA	Japan	4124873	March 13, 1998	March 13, 2008
AVIVA	Australia	701413	January 31, 1996	January 31, 2006
AVIVA	Eur. Com	26765	April 1, 1996	April 1, 2006
AVIVA	China	1361320	February 7, 2000	February 6, 2010
AVIVA	Hong Kong	10562/2001	July 22, 1998	July 22, 2005

4 A

TRADEMARK REEL: 002586 FRAME: 0180

**RECORDED: 09/09/2002**